
…a3crg  Summer Time Trials 2017 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

Resul ts  Greatham League  Event  10 ~  "Handicap Night" 

Course  P881/10 Wednesday 26
t h

 July  2017 

Timekeepers:   Trevor Beauchamp, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden 

Start Line Stewards:  Nick Burton, John Sadler 

Marshals & Crew:  Mike Garner & David Wells 

Catering:   Lucas, Andy & Johanna Lovell 

Results & Presentation: Paddy & Martin Whitty 

Prizes for this event were for the first four men & women on the Handicap Result plus 

winning Team.  Full Handicap Result Page 17 

Pos Rider (M) Team  Rider (F) Team 

1 Edward Nunn Berkshire Tri Squad  Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC 

2 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & RM CA  Rachael Elliott DRAG2ZERO 

3 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC  Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Spiuk 

4 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths  Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 

Scratch Result 

Pos Rider Team / Club Cat MPH Actual PB's 

1 Gary Chambers NOPINZ Sen 31.25 00:19:12  

2 Pat Wright Paceline RT Sen 30.95 00:19:23  

3 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths Vet 30.90 00:19:25  

4 Adam Bidwell Kingston Wheelers CC Vet 30.25 00:19:50  

5 Charles Mitchell ...a3crg Sen 30.10 00:19:56  

6 Russ Danckert Army Cycling Union Sen 29.90 00:20:04  

7 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles Vet 29.88 00:20:05  

8 Matt Peel Redhill CC Sen 29.83 00:20:07 PB 

9 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO Vet 29.75 00:20:10 PB 

10 Tom Pritchard Hampshire Road Club Sen 29.73 00:20:11  

11 Edward Nunn Berkshire Tri Squad Sen 29.65 00:20:14 PB 

12 Henrik Persson Kingston Wheelers CC Sen 29.53 00:20:19  

13 Ian Greenstreet Newbury RC Vet 29.36 00:20:26  

14 Angus MacInnes RAF CC Vet 29.13 00:20:36  

15 Rachael Elliott DRAG2ZERO WS 29.08 00:20:38  

16= Mark Taylor VC Meudon Sen 29.01 00:20:41  

16= Stephen Whitewick VeloRefined Aerosmiths Vet 29.01 00:20:41  

18 Adrian Lane 1st Chard Wheelers Jun 28.87 00:20:47 PB 

19 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club Vet 28.85 00:20:48  



20 Steve Legg ...a3crg Vet 28.46 00:21:05  

21 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT Vet 28.44 00:21:06  

22 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club Vet 28.35 00:21:10 PB 

23 Nick Jones Bournemouth Jubilee Wheelers Vet 28.28 00:21:13  

24 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club Vet 28.24 00:21:15  

25 John Sibley UTAG RT Vet 28.02 00:21:25  

26 Andrew Thomas ...a3crg Sen 27.99 00:21:26  

27 Richard Tully Elite Cycling Vet 27.84 00:21:33  

28 Steve Cave Wolsey Road Club Vet 27.80 00:21:35  

29= Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Vet 27.74 00:21:38 PB 

29= Tom Chapman ...a3crg Sen 27.74 00:21:38 PB 

31 Patrick Brennan ...a3crg Sen 27.48 00:21:50  

32 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg WV 27.34 00:21:57  

33 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg Vet 27.15 00:22:06  

34 Andrew Payne Maidenhead & District CC Vet 27.09 00:22:09  

35 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC Vet 27.03 00:22:12 PB 

36 Andy Lovell ...a3crg Vet 26.99 00:22:14  

37 Dennis Tapping ...a3crg Vet 26.79 00:22:24  

38 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC Vet 26.77 00:22:25  

39 Lee Turner Sigma Sport.co.uk Vet 26.65 00:22:31  

40 Mike Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 26.53 00:22:37  

41 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC Esp 26.45 00:22:41  

42 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC WV 26.34 00:22:47 PB 

43 Robert Charles Blazing Saddles Vet 26.07 00:23:01  

44 Max Doyle ...a3crg Jun 26.01 00:23:04  

45 Kirsty McSeveney Fareham Wheelers CC WS 25.96 00:23:07  

46 Mike Boyce ...a3crg Vet 25.09 00:23:55  

47 Michael Gowan Festival Road Club Vet 24.41 00:24:35  

48= John Isard Hampshire Road Club Vet 24.23 00:24:46  

48= Jim Morris GS Vecchi Vet 24.23 00:24:46  

50 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Spiuk WV 24.11 00:24:53  

51 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 23.94 00:25:04  

52= Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 23.90 00:25:06  

52= Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club Vet 23.90 00:25:06  

54 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg Vet 23.79 00:25:13  

55 Ali Ford GS Vecchi WV 22.99 00:26:06  

56 Martin Whitty ...a3crg Vet 22.29 00:26:55  

57 Ken Rayson ...a3crg Vet 21.79 00:27:32  

58 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg WV 20.92 00:28:41  

59 Stan Bennett ...a3crg Vet 20.85 00:28:47  

60 Brian Hall Hampshire Road Club Vet 20.63 00:29:05  

61 Nigel Bicknell Farnham Road Club Vet 19.88 00:30:11  

62 Michael Churcher Bognor Regis CC Vet 18.44 00:32:32  



Team Places 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 ...a3crg Charles Mitchell, Steve Legg, Andrew Thomas 01:02:27 

2 Hampshire Road Club Tom Pritchard, James Fawcett, John Isard 01:06:12 

3 Fareham Wheelers CC Mike Stevens, Kirsty McSeveney, Robert Oliver 01:10:48 

Handicap Result 

Pos Rider Team/Club Actual H/Cap 
H/Cap 

Time 
PB Points 

1 Edward Nunn Berkshire Tri Squad 00:20:14 01:49 00:18:25 PB 100 

2 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & RM CA 00:21:38 03:10 00:18:28 PB 99 

3 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC 00:22:12 03:40 00:18:32 PB 98 

4 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths 00:19:25 00:52 00:18:33  97 

5 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC 00:22:47 04:13 00:18:34 PB 96 

6 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO 00:20:10 01:30 00:18:40 PB 95 

7 Andrew Thomas ...a3crg 00:21:26 02:44 00:18:42  94 

8= Adrian Lane 1st Chard Wheelers 00:20:47 02:03 00:18:44 PB 93 

8= Tom Chapman ...a3crg 00:21:38 02:54 00:18:44 PB 93 

10 Patrick Brennan ...a3crg 00:21:50 03:02 00:18:48  91 

11 Nigel Bicknell Farnham Road Club 00:30:11 11:22 00:18:49  90 

12= Matt Peel Redhill CC 00:20:07 01:17 00:18:50 PB 89 

12= Rachael Elliott DRAG2ZERO 00:20:38 01:48 00:18:50  89 

14= Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club 00:21:10 02:19 00:18:51 PB 87 

14= Colin McDermott Festival Road Club 00:20:48 01:57 00:18:51  87 

14= Russ Danckert Army Cycling Union 00:20:04 01:13 00:18:51  87 

17 Angus MacInnes RAF CC 00:20:36 01:44 00:18:52  84 

18 Richard Tully Elite Cycling 00:21:33 02:40 00:18:53  83 

19 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC 00:22:41 03:46 00:18:55  82 

20 Dennis Tapping ...a3crg 00:22:24 03:27 00:18:57  81 

21 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Spiuk 00:24:53 05:55 00:18:58  80 

22= Mike Boyce ...a3crg 00:23:55 04:53 00:19:02  79 

22= Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 00:21:57 02:55 00:19:02  79 

22= Charles Mitchell ...a3crg 00:19:56 00:54 00:19:02  79 

25= Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC 00:22:25 03:22 00:19:03  76 

25= David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp 00:21:06 02:03 00:19:03  76 

27 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 00:20:05 01:00 00:19:05  74 

28= Mark Taylor VC Meudon 00:20:41 01:35 00:19:06  73 

28= Steve Legg ...a3crg 00:21:05 01:59 00:19:06  73 

30 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 00:22:06 02:59 00:19:07  71 

31 Henrik Persson Kingston Wheelers CC 00:20:19 01:11 00:19:08  70 

32 Pat Wright Paceline RT 00:19:23 00:15 00:19:08  69 

33 Steve Cave Wolsey Road Club 00:21:35 02:26 00:19:09  68 



34= Kirsty McSeveney Fareham Wheelers CC 00:23:07 03:57 00:19:10  67 

34= Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC 00:25:06 05:56 00:19:10  67 

34= Tom Pritchard Hampshire Road Club 00:20:11 01:01 00:19:10  67 

34= Max Doyle ...a3crg 00:23:04 03:54 00:19:10  67 

38 Gary Chambers NOPINZ 00:19:12 00:00 00:19:12  63 

39 Andy Lovell ...a3crg 00:22:14 03:00 00:19:14  62 

40 Ken Rayson ...a3crg 00:27:32 08:17 00:19:15  61 

41 John Sibley UTAG RT 00:21:25 02:05 00:19:20  60 

42 Mike Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 00:22:37 03:14 00:19:23  59 

43 Ian Greenstreet Newbury RC 00:20:26 01:01 00:19:25  58 

44 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club 00:21:15 01:49 00:19:26  57 

45 Stan Bennett ...a3crg 00:28:47 09:19 00:19:28  56 

46 Jim Morris GS Vecchi 00:24:46 05:17 00:19:29  55 

47= Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC 00:25:04 05:33 00:19:31  54 

47= Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club 00:25:06 05:35 00:19:31  54 

49 Adam Bidwell Kingston Wheelers CC 00:19:50 00:18 00:19:32  52 

50= Martin Whitty ...a3crg 00:26:55 07:22 00:19:33  51 

50= Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 00:25:13 05:40 00:19:33  51 

50= Stephen Whitewick VeloRefined Aerosmiths 00:20:41 01:08 00:19:33  51 

53 Lee Turner Sigma Sport.co.uk 00:22:31 02:55 00:19:36  48 

54 John Isard Hampshire Road Club 00:24:46 05:06 00:19:40  47 

55 Brian Hall Hampshire Road Club 00:29:05 09:24 00:19:41  46 

56 Nick Jones Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 00:21:13 01:31 00:19:42  45 

57= Michael Gowan Festival Road Club 00:24:35 04:48 00:19:47  44 

57= Robert Charles Blazing Saddles 00:23:01 03:14 00:19:47  44 

59 Michael Churcher Bognor Regis CC 00:32:32 12:29 00:20:03  42 

60 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 00:28:41 08:20 00:20:21  41 

61 Andrew Payne Maidenhead & District CC 00:22:09 01:21 00:20:48  40 

62 Ali Ford GS Vecchi 00:26:06 05:06 00:21:00  39 

PB = in the ...a3crg Summer Series 2017 

"The Handicap Night Ten" Vets Results 

Pos Rider Team / Club Age 
Std 

Time 
Actual 

Result 

+ / - 

1 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths 55 00:27:09 00:19:25 +00:07:44 

2 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 48 00:28:43 00:21:57 +00:06:46 

3= Stephen Whitewick VeloRefined Aerosmiths 56 00:27:14 00:20:41 +00:06:33 

3= Ian Greenstreet Newbury RC 53 00:26:59 00:20:26 +00:06:33 

5 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp  60 00:27:38 00:21:06 +00:06:32 

6 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 48 00:26:36 00:20:05 +00:06:31 

7 Arja Scarsbrook Team Echelon Spiuk 69 00:31:12 00:24:53 +00:06:19 

8 Angus MacInnes RAF CC 52 00:26:54 00:20:36 +00:06:18 



9 Alan Murchison DRAG2ZERO 46 00:26:27 00:20:10 +00:06:17 

10 Adam Bidwell Kingston Wheelers CC 40 00:25:59 00:19:50 +00:06:09 

11= Colin McDermott Festival Road Club 49 00:26:41 00:20:48 +00:05:53 

11= Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 63 00:27:59 00:22:06 +00:05:53 

13 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC 65 00:28:14 00:22:25 +00:05:49 

14 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club 52 00:26:54 00:21:10 +00:05:44 

15 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club 51 00:26:50 00:21:15 +00:05:35 

16 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & RM CA 55 00:27:09 00:21:38 +00:05:31 

17 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC 41 00:28:08 00:22:47 +00:05:21 

18 Michael Gowan Festival Road Club 74 00:29:53 00:24:35 +00:05:18 

19 Dennis Tapping ...a3crg 60 00:27:38 00:22:24 +00:05:14 

20 Steve Legg ...a3crg 44 00:26:18 00:21:05 +00:05:13 

21 John Sibley UTAG RT 48 00:26:36 00:21:25 +00:05:11 

22 Andrew Payne Maidenhead & District CC 56 00:27:14 00:22:09 +00:05:05 

23 Steve Cave Wolsey Road Club 46 00:26:27 00:21:35 +00:04:52 

24 Nick Jones Bournemouth Jubilee Wheelers 41 00:26:04 00:21:13 +00:04:51 

25 Mike Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 56 00:27:14 00:22:37 +00:04:37 

26 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC 73 00:29:39 00:25:04 +00:04:35 

27 Ray Sullivan Metropolitan Police CC 50 00:26:45 00:22:12 +00:04:33 

28 Andy Lovell ...a3crg 50 00:26:45 00:22:14 +00:04:31 

29 Jim Morris GS Vecchi 71 00:29:14 00:24:46 +00:04:28 

30 Richard Tully Elite Cycling 40 00:25:59 00:21:33 +00:04:26 

31 Lee Turner Sigma Sport.co.uk 48 00:26:36 00:22:31 +00:04:05 

32= Mike Boyce ...a3crg 61 00:27:44 00:23:55 +00:03:49 

32= Robert Charles Blazing Saddles 51 00:26:50 00:23:01 +00:03:49 

34 John Isard Hampshire Road Club 65 00:28:14 00:24:46 +00:03:28 

35 Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club 65 00:28:14 00:25:06 +00:03:08 

36 Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC 63 00:27:59 00:25:06 +00:02:53 

37 Stan Bennett ...a3crg 80 00:31:37 00:28:47 +00:02:50 

38 Ali Ford GS Vecchi 50 00:28:53 00:26:06 +00:02:47 

39 Brian Hall Hampshire Road Club 80 00:31:37 00:29:05 +00:02:32 

40 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 58 00:27:26 00:25:13 +00:02:13 

41 Ken Rayson ...a3crg 70 00:29:02 00:27:32 +00:01:30 

42 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 45 00:28:29 00:28:41 -00:00:12 

43 Martin Whitty ...a3crg 49 00:26:41 00:26:55 -00:00:14 

44 Nigel Bicknell Farnham Road Club 71 00:29:14 00:30:11 -00:00:57 

45 Michael Churcher Bognor Regis CC 78 00:30:58 00:32:32 -00:01:34 

VTTA Standards are not really a "Dark Art", most members (over 40 years old) of the 

VTTA use their Standard times as a motivation to gain improvement each year & also to 

chase age records.  If you are interested to know more do not hesitate to ask DCB for 

details. 



Non Classified Riders 

Num Rider Club Comments 

74 Tom Lane Latchem Sunwise RT DNF 

6 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club DNS Apol 

10 Rick Froud Alton CC DNS 

12 Mark Stafford Portsmouth North End CC DNS Apol 

13 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC DNS 

23 Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC DNS Apol 

26 Mike Garner ...a3crg DNS Apol 

29 Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC DNS 

30 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo DNS Apol 

32 Dominic Chapman Blazing Saddles DNS Apol 

39 Jonathan Hepper ...a3crg DNS Apol 

47 Matt Harris TeamSpy DNS Apol 

50 Julie Chasin Kingston Wheelers CC DNS Apol 

51 Rachel Clay VC Meudon DNS 

55 Christopher Filewood Oxted CC DNS 

57 Charlie Walters Velo Club Venta DNS Apol 

58 Lauren Dolan Liv CC DNS 

62 Andrew Meilak VeloRefined Aerosmiths DNS Apol 

67 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere DNS Apol 

73 Peter Weir AeroCoach DNS Apol 

78 Ben Skinner Bath CC DNS Apol 

92 Rob Sherrin ...a3crg DNS 

95 David Janes Veloton DNS Apol 

 

Once again thank you to all the riders for entering into the spirit of the event and staying 

for the presentation.  Quite a few riders commented that they enjoyed the "idea" of the 

"Handicap Night", it is an old idea, rarely done these days but it captured a fair bit of 

interest. 

 

The weather wasn't as damp on the course as the drizzle back at HQ, the tailwind helped a 

few riders gain "pb's" but a few rear lights still need a power surge, but thank you for 

using them.  Next week (2
nd

 August) is the last event of the year on the P881 Ham Barn 

Course. 

 

Event Secretary: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel.: 01428 651843 ~ mobile : 07770 885428 ~ email: dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

Paddy Brennan, Tewin Cottage, The Mount, Warlingham, CR6 9JF 

email: paddy@a3crg.co.uk 

mailto:frantic@a3crg.co.uk
mailto:paddy@a3crg.co.uk

